Summary Georgia Board of Public Safety Georgia Bureau of Investigation

February 14, 2019

Board Members Present:

Bruce Carlisle
George Hartwig
Sam Heaton
Dane Kirby-via conference call
Michael Nail
Lester L. Rampy, Jr.
Charles D. Sikes
Joey Terrell
Craig Tully
Ellis Wood

Board Members Absent:

Kacy Cronan Steve Cronic Mark Revenew

Vice-Chairman Ellis Wood called the meeting to order.

Mr. Dan Kirk gave the invocation and led the group in the Pledge of Allegiance.

The Board presented a Resolution to retired GBI Director Vernon M. Keenan.

The Board approved the January 19, 2019 and February 4, 2019 minutes.

The Board approved changes to the Department of Public Safety's Organizational Chart.

The Board approved for the Georgia Public Safety Training to charge a \$10.00 fee for a certified school transcript.

The Board approved the following donations for the Georgia Department of Public Safety:

SWAT

Item: Two Mannequins for Display of SWAT and Dive Team Uniforms and Equipment

Value: \$200.00

Donated by: Fechheimer Brothers Co.

Post 6-Gainesville

Item: Three Stalker Dual SL Radar Units and One Stalker II SDR Radar Unit

Value: \$8,000.00

Donated by: Hall County Sheriff's Department

Post 20-Dublin

Item: Two Stalker DSR 2X Radar Units

Value: \$5,961.00

Donated by: City of Dublin

Post 15-Perry

Item: Two Stalker Dual SL Radar Units

Value: \$4,204.00

Donated by: Georgia Governor's Office of Highway Safety

The Board approved the following donations for the Georgia Public Safety Training Center:

Item: Three 9 foot Stop Stick Training Kits with Storage Bag

Value: \$780.00

Donated by: Stop Stick, Ltd.

Item: Three Stinger 90035 Training Unit, 15.5 ft. w/case

Value: \$729.00

Donated by: Federal Signal

Item: Fifteen copies of text books for a plan review class "Print Reading for Architecture and

Construction Technology"

Value: \$1,728.75

Donated by: Georgia Fire Inspectors Association

The Board approved the issuance of an Administrative Order extending the temporary hours of service variance adopted by the Georgia Department of Public Safety through section 395.341 of Chapter 1 the Georgia Department of Public Safety's Transportation Rulebook for a period expiring on December 31, 2019.

The Board approved a Resolution authorizing the Commissioner of Public Safety to seek an Executive Order for transfer of the custody and control of all that improved and unimproved property known as Tract J, comprising Buildings 4, 21, 22 and adjoining parking lots, located in the 900 block of United Avenue S.E., in the City of Atlanta, Georgia, from the Georgia Department of Defense to the Georgia Department of Public Safety.

The Board approved the 2018 Georgia Public Safety Line of Duty Deaths.